
December 27, 1954 

Mr. P. B. Coxe, Secretary 
State Soil Conservation Committee 
Department of Agriculture 
B U I L DIN G 

Dear Mr. Coxe: 

We are in receipt of your letter ofDece~ber 16, 1954, in which you ask the 
following four questions: 

1.	 Does a Soil Conservation District organized under the Wyoming 
State Soil Conservation District's Law have authority to carry 
out, maintain, and operate "works of improvement" and to otherwise 
act as a "local organization" in accordance with the pcovisions of 
the "Watershed Protection and Flood Prevention Act? 

2.	 Can Soil Conservation Districts enter into cooperative ar~angements 

with other entities through which funds might become available to 
Soil Conservation Districts for use in connection with activities 
provided for in this federal law? 

3.	 Does a Soil Conservation District have authority to expend their 
own funds or to use .. funds that are made available from any other 
sources for carrying out the provisions of this Act? 

4.	 What other state organizations under their Enabling Act have the 
necessary authority to carry out the provisions of Public Law 566." 

In answer to Question No.1, it is our opinion t,nat if a District has funds 
available, they could, perhaps, participate in conservation on water development 
under Public Law 566. However, the conservation law was not enacted with this 
law in mind; and we feel that cooperation would be rather ineffective for the 
reason that the Soil Conservation Districts do not have any authority to raise 
money by taxation, nor is there any authority in the lulV for them to borrow 
money. Therefore, their ability to maintain any irrigation works might be doubtful. 

Your Qestion No.2 is not very clear to us. We think you might enter into 
some cooperative arrangements, but what arrangements you have in mind, you do not 
set forth. Perhaps, you mean an arrangement to raise funds, but until we have 
more definite information, we do not attempt to anS'~er this question. 

In answer to Question No.3, it is our opinion that a district has authority 
to expend funds that they have available for carrying out the provisions of this 
Act. 

-

-//­



Mr. P. B. Coxe, Secretary 
.cember 27, 1954 

Page 2 

In answer to Question No.4, it is our opinion that the irrigation districts 
do have sufficient authority to carry out some or most of the provisions of 
Public Law 566. 

If you have further questions about this matter, we will be glad to consult 
with you. 

Very truly yours, 

sl	 Howard B. Black 

TI	 Howard B. Black 
Attorney General 
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